SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Smith to Engrossed House Bill No. 459 by Representative Abramson

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

- 2 On page 1, line 3, delete "property in Orleans Parish" and insert "properties in Orleans Parish
- 3 and Vernon Parish"

4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>

5 On page 2, between lines 23 and 24, insert:

"Section 3. The Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University and Agricultural and Mechanical College or the commissioner of the division of administration on behalf of the state of Louisiana, notwithstanding any other provision of the law to the contrary, is hereby authorized and empowered to convey, sell, lease, transfer, or assign and deliver to any and all interest, excluding mineral rights, the state may have to the following described property to the governing authority of Vernon Parish:

A certain tract of land in Sections 26 and 27, Township 1 South, Range 9 West, Vernon Parish, Louisiana, and known as the LSU Rosepine Research Station.

Section 4. The The Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University and Agricultural and Mechanical College or the commissioner of the division of administration, on behalf of the state of Louisiana, is hereby authorized to enter into such agreements, covenants, conditions, and stipulations and to execute such documents as are necessary to properly effectuate any conveyance, sale, lease, transfer, or assignment and delivery of title to the real property described in Section 3 herein, excluding, however, mineral rights, all of which as may be more specifically described in any such agreements entered into and documents executed by and between the board of supervisors or the commissioner and the governing authority of Vernon Parish, in exchange of consideration proportionate to the appraised value of the real property above described. Should the Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University and Agricultural and Mechanical College or the commissioner of the division of administration seek to sell or lease any or all of such above described property, it shall first offer such property to the governing authority of Vernon Parish, under the terms and conditions set forth above. "

AMENDMENT NO. 3

32 On page 2, line 24, change "Section 3." to "Section 5."